

ITB #24-006 Disposal of Domestic Wastewater Treatment Plant Biosolids

Addendum #2 Q's & A's

This addendum is being issued to answer questions received regarding ITB# 24-006: Disposal of Domestic Wastewater Treatment Plant Biosolids

Question:

Will the City provide the Contractors with all PFAS / PFOA or other 40 CFR 503 Regulated Materials testing data for the last 10 years, if available on the materials specified to be hauled in the Scope of Work of the RFP? Are there plans by the City to test the materials articulated within the Scope of Work for PFAS / PFOA or other 40 CFR 503 Regulated Materials during the duration of the proposed contract agreement, including the extension periods?

Answer:

Attached, is the most resent sludge analysis for Cemetery Rd. WWTP (2023), Sebring Airport WWTP (2018), Western Blvd. WWTP (2018), Highlands Ridge WWTP (2018), Country Club of Sebring (2018), as available. The permits for each Wastewater Treatment Facility do not require an Annual Sludge Analysis after 2018. The City will collect an annual sludge sample from each facility in June 2024.

Question:

Will the City agree to include language Articulating NET 30 Payment terms in the Contract, Specifically that Progress Payments are to be made "30 days upon receipt of properly formatted invoice" under the "Payments " Subsection on page 10 of 32?

Answer:

Although many payments are made in less time, it is the City's policy to pay in NET 45. The payment policy will not be changed for this contract. Please see purchase order terms, section 14 below.

14. After each delivery, the vendor shall provide an original invoice to the bill to: address listed hereunder. The invoice must include vendor's name, address, phone, City's PO number, date of invoice, date of shipping, and delivery date. Payment will be made by the CITY after the item awarded to a vendor has been received, inspected, and found to comply with the award specifications, free of damage or defect, and properly invoiced. All payments must be approved by Sebring City Council, which meets the first and third Tuesday of each month. To be considered for payment at any meeting, the invoice must be signed by the department head of each location and then received by Accounts Payable 368 South Commerce Avenue, Sebring, Florida 33870 ten (10) days prior to a City Council meeting. Separate invoices must be rendered for each purchase order. No purchase of materials, supplies, equipment, and/or services will be recognized unless made through a purchase order by the purchasing department. By filing said order vendor agrees to Terms of net 45 days.

Question:

Will the City agree to include a subsection in the contract document articulating tights and remedies under Force Majeure Events, Changes in Law or Circumstances beyond the control of the contractor (Sample Language Below)"Relief for Force Majeure/Uncontrollable Circumstances; Change in Law" Neither Party shall be liable to the other Party for breach or for failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder caused by any act or occurrence beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to: fires; floods; strikes (except any strikes involving a Party's personnel); a change in Federal, State, or local law or ordinance; orders or judgments of any Federal, State or local court, administrative agency or governmental body; change in permit conditions or requirements; accidents; extreme weather conditions including, for example, hurricanes, tornadoes, unusually high amounts of precipitation, unusual extremes of temperature or wind, or unusually extended periods of adverse weather conditions; acts of war, aggression or terrorism (foreign or domestic); riot, insurrection; equipment failure (other than due to the inadequate maintenance thereof); and acts of God. It is specifically understood that, without limitation, none of the following acts, events or circumstances shall constitute an act or occurrence beyond a Party's reasonable control: (i) reasonably anticipated weather conditions normal for the region in which the work is performed or (ii) any failure to pay any sums in accordance with the terms of this Contract. Whenever the provisions of this Section are believed to apply, the Party relying thereon shall give prompt notice to the other Party of the circumstances, the basis for applicability of this Section and the time required to cure such breach or delay. Contractor shall promptly provide notice of the need, if any, for additional compensation or for renegotiation of terms in order to mitigate the effects of such event or to comply with a change in law or regulation or interpretation thereof. Contractor shall be entitled to additional time and compensation if such event delays performance into a season different from that assumed when this Contract was executed. Contractor and City shall use reasonable best efforts to agree on appropriate mitigating actions under the circumstances. "

Answer:

The City will agree to include a subsection in the contract document as follows:

"Neither Party shall be liable to the other Party for breach or for failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder caused by any act or occurrence beyond its reasonable control, including, but not limited to: fires; floods; strikes (except any strikes involving a Party's personnel); a change in Federal, State, or local law or ordinance; orders or judgments of any Federal, State or local court, administrative agency or governmental body; change in permit conditions or requirements; accidents; extreme weather conditions including, for example, hurricanes, tornadoes, unusually high amounts of precipitation, unusual extremes of temperature or wind, or unusually extended periods of adverse weather conditions; acts of war, aggression or terrorism (foreign or domestic); riot, insurrection; equipment failure (other than due to the inadequate maintenance thereof); and acts of God. It is specifically understood that, without limitation, none of the following acts, events or circumstances shall constitute an act or occurrence beyond a Party's reasonable control: (i) reasonably anticipated weather conditions normal for the region in which the work is performed or (ii) any failure to pay any sums in accordance with the terms of this Contract. Whenever the provisions of this Section are believed to apply, the Party relying thereon shall give prompt notice to the other Party of the circumstances, the basis for applicability of this Section and the time required to cure such breach or delay. Contractor shall promptly provide notice of the need, if any, for additional compensation or for renegotiation of terms in order to mitigate the effects of such event or to comply with a change in law or regulation or interpretation thereof. Contractor and City shall use reasonable best efforts to agree on appropriate mitigating actions under the circumstances. "

Question:

Contractor requests the addition of to the Contract – "Mutual Waiver of Consequential Damages" " Mutual Waiver of Consequential Damages - Neither party shall be liable for consequential or punitive damages on any claims arising out of the performance or non-performance of obligations under the Contract."

Answer:

No, the city will not agree to this addition.

Question:

Will the Contractor be allowed to include annual CPI Increases for the contract, including any extension terms, based on the US Bureau of Labor Statistics CPI annual calculation for the geographic area where the work is to be Performed?

Answer:

No.

Question:

Will the contract be subject to quarterly fuel adjustments and surcharges based on the US Dept of Transportation, Division of Highways (PADD-3) Fuel Adjustment Surcharge for the geographic location where the work is being performed?

Answer:

No.

Question:

Contractor requests that the contract be amended on Page 8 of 32 for the section "Early Termination" to include the following language;

"However, if the City exercises its discretionary right to terminate for convenience, the City will pay Contractor for expenses incurred because of early termination. These expenses include, but are not limited to, recovery of capital costs, demobilization, employee severance payments and costs to terminate subcontractors and equipment leases."

Answer:

No, the city will not agree to this change.

//attachments: Cemetery 05/24/23 Sludge Report Airport 02/06/18 Sludge Report Western 02/06/18 Sludge Report Highlands Ridge 06/06/18 Sludge Report Country Club 02/06/18 Sludge Report

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

It is the vendor's responsibility to ensure their receipt of all addenda, and to clearly acknowledge all addenda within their initial bid or proposal response in the space provided on the Submittal Checklist included in the original solicitation document. Failure to do so may subject the bidder to disqualification.



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 8 East Tower Circle Ormond Beach, FL 32174 (386)672-5668

July 10, 2023

Mary Jane Faircloth City of Sebring-Wastewater 4200 Cemetery Rd Sebring, FL 33870

RE: Project: Cemetery WWTP-Digester Pace Project No.: 35801733

Dear Mary Faircloth:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 24, 2023. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

Some analyses were subcontracted outside of the Pace Network. The test report from the external subcontractor is attached to this report in its entirety.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network: • Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

allah

Cameron Meynardie cameron.meynardie@pacelabs.com 813-855-1844 Project Manager

Enclosures





Pace Analytical Services, LLC 8 East Tower Circle Ormond Beach, FL 32174 (386)672-5668

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Cemetery WWTP-Digester Pace Project No.: 35801733

Pace Analytical Services Ormond Beach

8 East Tower Circle, Ormond Beach, FL 32174 Alaska DEC- CS/UST/LUST Alabama Certification #: 41320 Colorado Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity Connecticut Certification #: PH-0216 Delaware Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity DoD-ANAB #:ADE-3199 Florida Certification #: E83079 Georgia Certification #: 955 Guam Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity Hawaii Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity Illinois Certification #: 200068 Indiana Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity Kansas Certification #: E-10383 Kentucky Certification #: 90050 Louisiana Certification #: FL NELAC Reciprocity Louisiana Environmental Certificate #: 05007 Maine Certification #: FL01264 Maryland Certification: #346 Massachusetts Certification #: M-FL1264 Michigan Certification #: 9911 Mississippi Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity

Missouri Certification #: 236 Montana Certification #: Cert 0074 Nebraska Certification: NE-OS-28-14 New Hampshire Certification #: 2958 New Jersey Certification #: FL022 New York Certification #: 11608 North Carolina Environmental Certificate #: 667 North Carolina Certification #: 12710 North Dakota Certification #: R-216 Ohio DEP 87780 Oklahoma Certification #: D9947 Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00547 Puerto Rico Certification #: FL01264 South Carolina Certification: #96042001 Tennessee Certification #: TN02974 Texas Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity US Virgin Islands Certification: FL NELAC Reciprocity Virginia Environmental Certification #: 460165 West Virginia Certification #: 9962C Wisconsin Certification #: 399079670 Wyoming (EPA Region 8): FL NELAC Reciprocity



SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project:Cemetery WWTP-DigesterPace Project No.:35801733

Lab ID	Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received
35801733001	Digester-East	Solid	05/24/23 06:45	05/24/23 14:55



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project:Cemetery WWTP-DigesterPace Project No.:35801733

Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 6010	KC2	9
		EPA 7471	JNK	1
		ASTM D2974-87	BMA	1
		SM 2540G	WW1	1
		EPA 9045	SWB	1
		TKN+NOx Calculation	AGS	1
		EPA 351.2	AGS	1
		EPA 353.2	KW1	1
		EPA 365.4	AGS	1

PASI-O = Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Cemetery WWTP-Digester

Pace Project No.: 35801733

 Sample: Digester-East
 Lab ID: 35801733001
 Collected: 05/24/23 06:45
 Received: 05/24/23 14:55
 Matrix: Solid

 Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.
 Solid
 Solid

Parameters	Results	Units	PQL	MDL	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
6010 MET ICP	Analytical	Method: EPA	6010 Prepa	ration Metho	od: EP	A 3050			
A						00/00/00 11 00	00/00/00 01 00	7440.00.0	
Arsenic	7.2 U	mg/kg	14.4	7.2 0.72	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7440-38-2	
Cappor	0.72 0	mg/kg	1.4	0.72	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7440-43-9	
Lead	24J 11 8 J	mg/kg	1.Z	3.0 7.2	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7440-30-6	
Molybdonum	12.1	mg/kg	14.4	7.2	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7439-92-1	
Nickel	13.1 1	mg/kg	7.2	7.2	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7439-90-7	
Potassium	0.96	% ()a(/a)	0.14	0.072	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7440-02-0	I(M1)
Solonium	10.90	/0 (W/W)	21.6	10.072	1	06/08/23 11:39	06/09/23 01:03	7792 40 2	J(IVI I)
Zino	10.8 0	mg/kg	21.0	10.0 51.0	1	06/09/23 11.39	06/09/23 01:03	7740 66 6	
ZINC	//4	nig/kg	144	51.9	I	00/00/23 11.39	00/09/23 01.03	7440-00-0	
7471 Mercury	Analytical	Method: EPA	7471 Prepa	ration Metho	od: EP	A 7471			
	Pace Ana	liytical Services	s - Ormond E	seach					
Mercury	0.49	mg/kg	0.29	0.14	1	06/05/23 10:45	06/06/23 09:48	7439-97-6	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: ASTI	M D2974-87 s - Ormond E	Beach					
Percent Moisture	96.8	%	0.10	0.10	1		05/30/23 13:07		
2540G Total Solids	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: SM 2	2540G s - Ormond E	Beach					
Total Solids	3.3	%	0.0010	0.0010	1		05/28/23 11:15		
9045 pH Soil	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: EPA	9045 s - Ormond B	Beach					
pH at 25 Degrees C	6.6	Std. Units	0.10	0.10	1		05/25/23 14:31		Q
Total Nitrogen Calculation	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: TKN	+NOx Calcul s - Ormond E	ation Beach					
Total Nitrogen Soil	5.6	% (w/w)	0.062	0.034	1		06/07/23 16:40		
351.2 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: EPA	351.2 Prepa s - Ormond B	ration Meth Beach	iod: EF	PA 351.2			
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, Total	56300	mg/kg	23400	12800	10	06/06/23 11:45	06/07/23 11:33	7727-37-9	
353.2 Nitrogen, NOx	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: EPA	353.2 Prepa s - Ormond B	ration Meth Beach	iod: EF	PA 353.2			
Nitrogen, NO2 plus NO3	25.4	mg/kg	15.5	7.7	1	05/27/23 18:50	05/27/23 21:58		
365.4 Phosphorus, Total	Analytical Pace Ana	Method: EPA	365.4 Prepa s - Ormond B	ration Meth Beach	iod: EF	PA 365.4			
Phosphorus, Total (as P)	2.3	% (w/w)	0.70	0.61	10	06/06/23 11:45	06/07/23 13:49	7723-14-0	



Project:	Cemetery WWTP-	Digester												
Pace Project No.:	35801733													
QC Batch:	923221		Analy	ysis Metho	d:	EPA 7471								
QC Batch Method:	EPA 7471		Analy	Analysis Description:			7471 Mercury							
			Labo	ratory:		Pace Analyt	ical Service	es - Ormor	nd Beach					
Associated Lab San	nples: 35801733	001												
METHOD BLANK:	5073789			Matrix: S	olid									
Associated Lab San	nples: 35801733	001												
			Blar	nk	Reporting									
Paran	neter	Units	Res	ult	Limit	MD	L	Analyzed	Qı	ualifiers				
Mercury		mg/kg	0.0	046 U	0.009	91 (0.0046 06	6/06/23 10:	08					
LABORATORY COM	NTROL SAMPLE:	5073790												
			Spike	LC	S	LCS	% Re	ec						
Paran	neter	Units	Conc.	Res	sult	% Rec	Limi	ts	Qualifiers	_				
Mercury		mg/kg	0.09)4	0.096	10	2 8	30-120						
MATRIX SPIKE & M	IATRIX SPIKE DUP	PLICATE: 5073	791		5073792	2								
		25000040004	MS	MSD	MC	MOD	MC	MOD			Max			
Parameter	r Units	35802219001 Result	Spike Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS Result	MSD Result	MS % Rec	MSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	iviax RPD	Qual		
Mercury	mg/kg	g 1.5 l	27.6	27.3	31.8	29.0	110	101	80-120	9	20			

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project.	Comptory W/W/TP-Diapstor
1 10/000	

Pace Project No.:	35801733
-------------------	----------

QC Batch:	924294		Analysis Met	hod:	EPA 6010			
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3050		Analysis Des	cription:	6010 MET Solid			
					Pace Analytical Se	rvices - Ormond Be	each	
Associated Lab Samples: 35801733001					·			
METHOD BLANK:	5079605		Matrix:	Solid				
Associated Lab Sar	nples: 35801733001							
			Blank	Reporting				
Paran	neter	Units	Result	Limit	MDL	Analyzed	Qualifiers	
Arsenic		mg/kg	0.30 U	0.	60 0.30	06/09/23 00:55		
Cadmium		mg/kg	0.030 U	0.0	60 0.030	06/09/23 00:55		
Copper		mg/kg	0.25 I	0.	30 0.15	06/09/23 00:55		
Lead		mg/kg	0.30 U	0.	60 0.30	06/09/23 00:55		
Molybdenum		mg/kg	0.30 U	0.	60 0.30	06/09/23 00:55		
Nickel		mg/kg	0.15 U	0.	30 0.15	06/09/23 00:55		
Potassium		% (w/w)	0.0030 U	0.00	60 0.0030	06/09/23 00:55		
Selenium mg/kg		mg/kg	0.45 U	0.	90 0.45	06/09/23 00:55		
Zinc mg/kg			2.2 U	6	5.0 2.2	06/09/23 00:55		

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 5079606

		Spike	LCS	LCS	% Rec	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	% Rec	Limits	Qualifiers
Arsenic	mg/kg	14.8	14.1	95	80-120	
Cadmium	mg/kg	1.5	1.5	101	80-120	
Copper	mg/kg	14.8	14.8	100	80-120	
Lead	mg/kg	14.8	15.3	103	80-120	
Molybdenum	mg/kg	14.8	15.2	103	80-120	
Nickel	mg/kg	14.8	15.4	104	80-120	
Potassium	% (w/w)	0.074	0.070	95	80-120	
Selenium	mg/kg	14.8	13.2	89	80-120	
Zinc	mg/kg	73.9	74.5	101	80-120	

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SP	IKE DUPL	ICATE: 5079	607		5079608							
			MS	MSD								
		35801733001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Arsenic	mg/kg		367	373	346	357	93	95	75-125	3	20	
Cadmium	mg/kg	0.72 U	37	37	37.5	38.0	101	101	75-125	1	20	
Copper	mg/kg	245	367	373	623	628	103	103	75-125	1	20	
Lead	mg/kg	11.8 I	367	373	389	397	103	103	75-125	2	20	
Molybdenum	mg/kg	13.1 I	367	373	382	389	100	101	75-125	2	20	
Nickel	mg/kg	9.0	367	373	388	407	103	107	75-125	5	20	
Potassium	% (w/w)	0.96	1.9	1.9	2.8	2.8	100	99	75-125	0	20	J(M1)
Selenium	mg/kg	10.8 U	367	373	324	333	87	88	75-125	3	20	
Zinc	mg/kg	774	1840	1860	2640	2650	102	101	75-125	0	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.



Project:	Cemetery WWTP-Di	gester							
Pace Project No.:	35801733								
QC Batch:	921792		Analysis Meth	iod:	ASTM D2974-87				
QC Batch Method:	ASTM D2974-87		Analysis Desc	cription:	Dry Weight/Perce	ent Moisture			
			Laboratory:		Pace Analytical S	ervices - Orr	nond	Beach	
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 3580173300	1							
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	TE: 5067292								
_			35801701017	Dup		Max			
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	76.8	76.	9 ()	10		
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	TE: 5067293								
			35802028014	Dup		Max			
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	76.5	76.	2 ()	10		
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	TE: 5067294								
			35802436001	Dup		Max			
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	46.3	44.	1 :	5	10		
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	TE: 5067295								
			35802563004	Dup		Max			
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD	RPD		Qualifiers	
Percent Moisture		%	19.1	17.	9 (6	10		

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project:	Cemetery WWTP-D	gester							
Pace Project No.:	35801733								
QC Batch:	921550		Analysis Meth	od:	SM 2540G				
QC Batch Method:	SM 2540G		Analysis Description:		2540G Total	Solids			
			Laboratory:	Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach					
Associated Lab Sar	mples: 3580173300)1							
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 5066650								
			35802569001	Dup			Max		
Parar	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD		RPD	Qualifiers	
Total Solids		%	2.8	2.	.8	0		10	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 5066651								
			35802569002	Dup			Max		
Parar	neter	Units	Result	Result	RPD		RPD	Qualifiers	
Total Solids		%	3.1	3.	.4	9		10	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project: Pace Project No.:	Cemetery WWTP-E 35801733	Digester										
QC Batch:	923054		Analy	ysis Metho	od:	EPA 351.2						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 351.2		Analy Labo	Analysis Description: Laboratory:		351.2 TKN Pace Analytical Services - Ormond Beach						
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 358017330	01				,						
METHOD BLANK:	5073419			Matrix: S	Solid							
Associated Lab Sam	ples: 358017330	01										
Param	eter	Units	Blar Res	nk ult	Reporting Limit	MDI	L	Analyzed	Qı	ualifiers		
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, To	otal	mg/kg		49.8 U	90.	6	49.8	06/07/23 11:	28			
LABORATORY CON	TROL SAMPLE:	5073420										
Derem	oto <i>r</i>	Linita	Spike	L	CS	LCS	%	Rec	Qualifiara			
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, To	otal	mg/kg		0	2830	% Rec 94	 4	90-110	Juaimers	_		
MATRIX SPIKE & MA	ATRIX SPIKE DUPL	ICATE: 5073	422	MCD	5073421							
		35802580001	MS Spike	MSD Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, To	otal mg/kg	61500	22900	22900	85600	82900	10	5 93	90-110	3	20	

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project:	Cemetery WWTP-	Digester										
Pace Project No.:	35801733											
QC Batch:	921380		Analy	ysis Metho	d: I	EPA 353.2						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 353.2		Analy	ysis Descri	ption:	353.2 Nitrog	jen, NOx					
			Labo	oratory:	I	Pace Analyt	ical Servic	es - Ormon	d Beach			
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 35801733	001										
METHOD BLANK:	5065816			Matrix: So	olid							
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 35801733	001										
			Blar	nk	Reporting							
Param	neter	Units	Res	ult	Limit	MDI		Analyzed	Qi	ualifiers		
Nitrogen, NO2 plus	NO3	mg/kg	(0.25 U	0.5	0	0.25 0	5/27/23 21:	50			
LABORATORY CON	NTROL SAMPLE:	5065817										
_			Spike	LC	S	LCS	% R	ec				
Param	neter	Units	Conc.	Res	sult	% Rec	Limi	ts (Qualifiers	_		
Nitrogen, NO2 plus	NO3	mg/kg	19.	.9	19.5	98	3 !	90-110				
MATRIX SPIKE & M	IATRIX SPIKE DUF	PLICATE: 5065	819		5065818							
			MS	MSD								
Parameter	Units	35801972001 Result	Spike Conc.	Spike Conc.	MS Result	MSD Result	MS % Rec	MSD % Rec	% Rec Limits	RPD	Max RPD	Qual
Nitrogen, NO2 plus I	NO3 mg/kg	g 0.98 U	78.8	78.8	27.6	22.4	34	27	80-120	21	20	J(M1), J(R1)

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



Project: Pace Project No.:	Cemetery W 35801733	WTP-Dige	ester										
QC Batch:	923055			Anal	vsis Meth	iod:	EPA 365.4						
QC Batch Method:	EPA 365.4			Anal	, vsis Desc	ription:	365.4 Total	Phospho	rus				
				Labo	pratory:		Pace Analy	rtical Serv	rices - Ormor	nd Beach			
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 3580	01733001			,		,						
METHOD BLANK:	5073423				Matrix:	Solid							
Associated Lab Sam	nples: 3580	01733001											
				Bla	nk	Reporting							
Param	neter		Units	Res	ult	Limit	MD	DL	Analyzed	Qı	ualifiers		
Phosphorus, Total (a	as P)		% (w/w)	0.0	024 U	0.002	7	0.0024	06/07/23 13	53			
LABORATORY CON	ITROL SAMF	PLE: 507	73424										
				Spike	L	LCS	LCS	%	Rec				
Param	neter		Units	Conc.	R	esult	% Rec	Li	mits	Qualifiers			
Phosphorus, Total (a	as P)		% (w/w)	0.0	06	0.055	ç	92	90-110				
MATRIX SPIKE & M	ATRIX SPIKE		ATE: 5073	426		5073425	;						
				MS	MSD								
		35	802580001	Spike	Spike	MS	MSD	MS	MSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter		Units	Result	Conc.	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qual
Phosphorus, Total (a	is P)	% (w/w)	12100 mg/kg	0.45	0.4	5 1.8	1.7	13	5 98	80-120	10	20	J(M1)

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.



QUALIFIERS

Project: Cemetery WWTP-Digester

Pace Project No.: 35801733

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as "Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
- U Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
- J(M1) Estimated Value. Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits. Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
- J(R1) Estimated Value. RPD value was outside control limits.
- Q Sample held beyond the accepted holding time. Analysis initiated more than 15 minutes after sample collection.



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project:Cemetery WWTP-DigesterPace Project No.:35801733

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 3050	924294	EPA 6010	924428
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 7471	923221	EPA 7471	923309
35801733001	Digester-East	ASTM D2974-87	921792		
35801733001	Digester-East	SM 2540G	921550		
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 9045	920807		
35801733001	Digester-East	TKN+NOx Calculation	924056		
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 351.2	923054	EPA 351.2	923830
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 353.2	921380	EPA 353.2	921531
35801733001	Digester-East	EPA 365.4	923055	EPA 365.4	923831

Pace Analytical	CI Submitting a	HAIN-O	F-CUSTO	DY Ana	ytical Re	equest D	ocum	ent				LAB US	SE ONLY-	Affix Wor'	LIC	#:	35	801733	
- A doorn kiry boar	Submitting a	Conditio	ns found at: http	os://info.pacela	abs_com/hubfs/	pas-standard-t	nce of the erms.pdf	Pace lern	ns and										2
Company: City of Sebring Cemete	ry WWTP	Criain-or-	Billing Info	prmation:	VIENT - Comp	lete all relev	ant fields		_	-				DOUT					of 2
Address: 4200 Cemetery Road			-									4	ALL DU		3580	1733			de 15
Papart To: comoron mounardia@r	acolaha com		Email Terr		iaalaath Qaar				_	-		Cont	ainer Pres	servative 1	-		-1	Bett	Pag
Report to: cameron.maynarule@p	Jacelabs.com		Email 10:1	maryjaneta	irclotn@my	/sebring.coi	m			** P	reservat	ive Types:	(1) nitric ad	cid, (2) sulfu	ric acid, (3) hydrochl	oric acid,	, (4) sodium hydroxide, (5) zinc acetate,	_
Copy To: maryjanefaircloth@myse	ebring.com		Site Collec	tion Info/A	ddress: Ce	metery Dige	ester - E	ast		— (6) п (С) а	nethanol mmoniu	, (7) sodiu m hydroxi	m bisulfate	, (8) sodium	thiosulfat	e, (9) hexa	ane, (A) a	scorbic acid, (B) ammonium sulfate,	
Customer Design the sec (Number	Constant			o /ou						(0) 0		in nyuroxi	Ana	alyses	erveu, (O)	ouler	Lab	Profile/Line:	1.04
Customer Project Name/Number:	Cemetery Sludg	e	State:	County/Cit	y: Tim נוף	e Zone Coll F []MT [ected:	1FT									Lak	b Sample Receipt Checklist:	_
Phone: (863) 471-5114	Site/Facility ID) #: FLA01	4311		Complian	ce Monitori	ing?	1-1	1								Cus	stody Seals Present/Intact Y 1 stody Signatures Present Y 1	N NA N NA
Email:					[] Yes	[] No	U										Col	llector Signature Present Y 1	N NA
Collected By (print):	Purchase Orde	er#:			DW PWS	D #:			1							2011	Cor	rect Bottles Y M	n na N na
Mary Jane Faircloth	Quote #:	ata Daavia		-	DW Locat	ion Code:				2.11							Suf	fficient Volume Y M	N NA
M Ascloth	Turnaround D	ate Requir	eu:		Immediat	ely Packed	on ice:		s (G								VOF	- Headspace Acceptable Y M	N NA
Sample Disposal:	Rush: (Expedi	te Charges	s Apply)	_	Field Filte	red (if appli	cable):		Glas								USI	DA Regulated Soils Y M mples in Holding Time Y M	N NA
[] Dispose as appropriate	[] Same D	Day []N	ext Day		[]Yes	[] No			o				1				Res	sidual Chlorine Present Y M	N NA
[] Archive:	[] 2 Day	[] 3 Day							(d)	1				1 10		· .	Sam	nple pH Acceptable Y M	N NA
[] Hold:					Analysis:				astic				- 0				PH	Strips:	
* Matrix Codes (Insert in Matrix bo	x below): Drinki	ng Water (DW), Groun	d Water (G	W), Wastev	vater (WW)	,		e: Pl			- 1					Lea	ad Acetate Strips:	-
Product (P), Soil/Solid (SL), Oil (OL	.), Wipe (WP), A	ir (AR), Tis	sue (TS), Bio	assay (B), V	/apor (V), O	ther (OT)	1		đ				1				LAP	USE ONLY:	
Customer Sample ID	Matrix *	Grab	Compos	ted (or ite Start)	Compo	osite End	Res	# of	iner	ge				- P.,			Lab	Sample # / Comments:	
			Date	Time	Date	Time		Curs	onta	Sluc						19	- 10		
Digester - East	Solids	G	5/24/23	The' dia			1	1	P	X							-15		-
		1	Lapo rejo	00110			1		1	-			-					Contraction of the local division of the loc	
				-				1	1	-									
							1		1										
							1	1	1										
								1				1 874							
								1	1		-								
										1									
							-		1	1000									
Customer Remarks / Special Condit	ions / Possible H	lazards:	Type of Ice	Used:	Wet	Blue D	ry M	None			SHO	RT HOLDS	S PRESENT	r (<72 hou	rs): Y	N N//	4	LAB Sample Temperature Info:	
			Packing Ma	terial Used	l:		E T		3		Lab	racking	#:		-			Temp Blank Received: Y N	NA
									1.1									Cooler 1 Temp Upon Receipt:	OC
			Radchem sa	ample(s) sc	reened (<50	00 cpm):	Y N	NA			Sam	oles recei	ived via:					Cooler 1 Therm Corr. Factor: Cooler 1 Corrected Temp:	00
Relinquished by/Company: (Signatu	(re)	Data	/Time:	-	Perclused by	100000	15:000				FE		UPS CI	ient Cou	rier Pac	e Couriei	r	Comments:	
MJ.7. Atu Al Schoi	ma	5/1	1/23 @		ILAL	Bangany	. ISignat	Su.		~			a ha	/ Ta	MTJL LA	B USE OI	VLY		
Relinquished by/Company: (Signatu	ure)	Date	/Time;		Received by	/Company	(Signat	ure)	10	5U	i	Date/Tim			ctnum:			Trip Blank Received: Y N NA	
1/21 Barrill	Nu.	r	bul-	195	21	\bigcirc	AM		4	3	1	5-24-2	23 bk	CG Te	mplate:			HCL MeOH TSP Other	
Relinguished by/Company /Sterent	nu	3/	1/62	100	20	- P	<u>الا</u>	l_	1.			ortas (f. 187	T	Pr L	elogin:				
Reiniquisited by/company, (signate		Date,	rime:	[keceived by	Company	(Signat	ure)			ſ	Date/Tim	e:	PN	Л:			Non Conformance(s): Page:	-
														20	92			TES / NU of:	

DC#_Title: ENV-FRM-ORB1-0093 Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form Version: 4 | Effective Date: 3/3/2023 | Issued by: Ormond Beach

	×.					Paco
Sam	ple Condition I	Jpon F	Receipt F	orm (SCUR)		Tale
	1# . 255	201	72	2		Date and Initials of person:
Project #	J# - 350		13	5	-	Examining contants DS
Project Manager: PI1:	CEM	Due	Date:	06/08/23	,	-xamining contents
Client	ENT: CITSEB				i	-abel:
Chent.					, t	Deliver: 02 120 V
					F	oH:
Thermometer Used:	Date: <u>5-24</u>	1-2:	3	Time: 14,	55	Initials: DS
FL State of Origin:	G For WV p	oiects all	containers ve	infied to <6 °C		
Cooler #1 Temp.°C(Visual) +0.2) (Correction Fr	actor)	1.3	Actual)		
Cooler #2 Temp.°C(Visual)	(Correction Fr	actor)		Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Cooler #3 Temp.°C(Visual)	(Correction Fr	actor)		Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Cooler #4 Temp.°C(Visual)	(Correction Fa	ictori	(Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Cooler #5 Temp.°C(Visual)	(Correction Fa	ictor)	(Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Cooler #6 Temp.°C(Visual)	(Correction Fa	ictor)		Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Recheck for OOT °C (Visual)	(Correction F	actor)		(Actual)		ice, cooling process has begun.
Courier: □Fed Ex □UPS □USPS □Client □Comme		Other:		(Actual)	rime:	Initials:
Shipping Method: Standard Overnight First Overnigh	t DPriority Overnigh	it ⊡Gro	und Dinte	mational Priority		
Billing: Recipient Sender Third Party Credit Ca	ard 🖾 Unknown			manonary monty		
Packing Material: Bubble Wrap Bubble Bags Nor Samples shorted to lab: Yes No (If yes, complete the s	ie Other:				Ice: Wet	Blue Dry None Melted
Bottle Quantity / Type:						
Chain of Custody:	Yes □No □N/A Pa	ace Relin	quished: []Yes 🗆 No 🗖 N/A	Sampler Accep	ted: □Yes □No □N/A
Sampler Name: Yes ONo ON/A \$	Sampler Relinquishe	d; ElYes		A Sampling Date	(s): Wes 🗆 No	N/A Sampling Time(s): Pres No N/A
Samples Arrived within Hold Time.	Yes	□No	□n/a	Comments:		
Sufficient Volume	Yes	No	□n/A	Comments:		
Correct Containers Used	Yes	□No		Comments:		
Containers Intact.	Wes		DN/A	Comments		
Sample Labels Match COC (Sample ID, Date/Time of Collect	ion).			Comments:		
All containers needing acid / base preservation have been ch	ares				Pro	servation Information
	LIYes	LINo	LIN/A	Preservative:		Date:
all containers needing preservation are found to be in complia PA recommendation:	ance with □Yes	□No 🌶		Lot / Trace:		Time:
Exceptions: Vials, Microbiology, (D&G, PFAS		-	Amount added	d (mL):	Initials:
ring Blank Present:	Yes	□No	EIN/A			
	Yes	□No	DIN/A			
comments / Resolutions (use back for additional comme	nts):	_				



6/5/2023

Pace Analytical Tampa Cameron Meynardie 110 S Bayview Blvd Oldsmar, FL, 34677

Ref: Analytical Testing Report Number: 23-146-0014 Project Description: Cemetery WWTP-Digester 35801733

Dear Cameron Meynardie:

Waypoint Analytical Virginia, Inc. received sample(s) on 5/26/2023 for the analyses presented in the following report.

The above referenced project has been analyzed per your instructions. The analyses were performed in accordance with the applicable analytical method. Sub-contracted testing is noted on the Sample Summary Table if applicable.

The analytical data has been validated using standard quality control measures performed as required by the analytical method. Quality Assurance, method validations, instrumentation maintenance and calibration for all parameters (NELAP and non-NELAP) were performed in accordance with guidelines established by the USEPA (including 40 CFR 136 Method Update Rule May 2012) and NELAC unless otherwise indicated.

Certain parameters (chlorine, pH, dissolved oxygen, sulfite...) are required to be analyzed within 15 minutes of sampling. Usually, but not always, any field parameter analyzed at the laboratory is outside of this holding time. Refer to sample analysis time for confirmation of holding time compliance.

The results are shown on the attached Report of Analysis(s). Results for solid matrices are reported on an asreceived basis unless otherwise indicated. This report shall not be reproduced except in full and relates only to the samples included in this report.

Please do not hesitate to contact me or client services if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Branditult

Brandi Watson



7621 Whitepine Road, Richmond, VA 23237 Main 804-743-9401 ° Fax 804-271-6446 www.waypointanalytical.com

Sample Summary Table

Report Number:	23-146-0014
Client Project Description:	Cemetery WWTP-Digester

35801733

Lab No	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Date Collected	Date Received	Method	Lab ID
62112	Digester-East 35801733001	Solids	05/24/2023 06:45	05/26/2023	SM-2540G	WP MTN
62112	Digester-East 35801733001	Solids	05/24/2023 06:45	05/26/2023	AOAC 955.01	WP MTN



7621 Whitepine Road, Richmond, VA 23237 Main 804-743-9401 ° Fax 804-271-6446 www.waypointanalytical.com

Pace Analytical Tampa Cameron Meynardie 110 S Bayview Blvd Oldsmar , FL 34677	Project Informatio	Cemetery n : 35801733	WWTP-Digester		Report Date : 06/05/2 Received : 05/26/2 Brandi Watson					
Report Number : 23-146-0014 Lab No : 62112 Sample ID : Digester-East 35801733001		EPORT OF A	INAL TSIS		Matrix: Sampled:	Solids 5/24/	2023 6:45			
Test	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Method			
Total Solids Calcium Carbonate Equivalent	3.32 6.1	% %	0.010 0.1	1 1	05/31/23 18:23 06/02/23 12:00	CJR DXT	SM-2540G AOAC 955.01			
Analytical Method: SM-2540G Test	Results	Units	MQL	DF	Date / Time Analyzed	Ву	Analytical Batch			

%

96.7

0.010

Moisture

1 05/31/23 18:23 CJR

L685103



Shipment Receipt Form

Customer Number: 14079

Customer Name:	Pace Analytical Tampa
Report Number:	23-146-0014

	Ş	Shipping	Method			
• Fed Ex	US Postal	Lab		Other :		_
	◯ Client	Courier		Thermometer ID:		
Shipping contair	ner/cooler uncompromised?) Yes	◯ No		
Number of coole	ers/boxes received		1			
Custody seals ir	ntact on shipping container/c	ooler? () Yes	◯ No	Not Preser	nt
Custody seals ir	ntact on sample bottles?	() Yes	◯ No	Not Preser	nt
Chain of Custoc	dy (COC) present?) Yes	◯ No		
COC agrees wit	h sample label(s)?) Yes	◯ No		
COC properly co	ompleted) Yes	◯ No		
Samples in prop	per containers?) Yes	◯ No		
Sample contain	ers intact?) Yes	◯ No		
Sufficient sampl	le volume for indicated test(s	s)? () Yes	◯ No		
All samples rece	eived within holding time?) Yes	◯ No		
Cooler temperat	ture in compliance?) Yes	◯ No		
Cooler/Samples Samples were c process had beg	arrived at the laboratory on considered acceptable as coo gun.	ice. (oling) Yes	◯ No		
Water - Sample	containers properly preserv	ed () Yes	◯ No	• N/A	
Water - VOA via	als free of headspace	() Yes	◯ No	• N/A	
Trip Blanks rece	eived with VOAs	() Yes	◯ No	• N/A	
Soil VOA metho	d 5035 – compliance criteria	a met	Yes	◯ No	• N/A	
High concen	tration container (48 hr)		C Lov	w concentration EnCo	ore samplers (48 hi	r)
High concen	tration pre-weighed (methan	ol -14 d)	C Lov	w conc pre-weighed v	rials (Sod Bis -14 d)
Special precauti	ions or instructions included	? () Yes	No		
Comments:						

Date & Time: 05/26/2023 13:20:22

Face Analytical www.pacelabs.com		23-146-0014 14079 55-26-2023 13:19:42		LAB USE ONLY						Intact Y or N
ults Requested By: 6/8/2023	Requested Analysis	Pace Analytical Tampa					Comments			Y or N Samples
Res		801733	reserved Containers	Caldium C	×			Date/Time	525123 1000	Received on Ice
WVTP-Digester		P.O.	4	General	Solid 1			ed By	X	Y or N
Cemetery V	ntract To	nt Analytical hitepine Raod nd, VA 23237 43-9401		Lab ID	35801733001			me Receive	PLA CHE	Custody Seal
korder Name:	Subco	Waypoi 7621 W Richmo (804) 74		Collect Date/Time	5/24/2023 06:45			Date/Ti	512523	°.
rkorder: 35801733 Work	ort / Invoice To	meron Meynardie ce Analytical Tampa South Bayview Blvd. smar , FL 34677 ine 813-855-1844 ail: cameron.meynardie@pacelabs.co	te of Sample Origin: FL	Sample ID	Digester-East	CIICON		Isfers Released By	Emily Free	oler Temperature on Receipt

Page 5 of 5

FMT-ALL-C-002rev.00 24March2009

Page 1 of 1



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Report Summary

Date Received: Feb 8, 2018

FCL Project Manager: Kathryn M. Nordmark

Laboratory # 356766SL1	Sample Description Digester	Analysis CaluSL	Chemist	Location	SampleMatrix Sludge
		EPA351.2	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA353.2	CCP	Main Lab	
		EPA365.4	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA6010	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA6020	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA7471	EVB	Main Lab	
		SM2540 B	PLB	Main Lab	
		SM4500-H B	IAD	Main Lab	

Certificate of Results

Sample integrity was certified prior to analysis. Test results meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards except as noted in the Quality Control Report. Uncertainties for these data are available on request. This report may not be reproduced in part; results relate only to items tested.



Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. President/Technical Director



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Analysis Report

Lab #: 356766SL1	Sampled: 02/06/18 12:00 PM	Desc: Digester								
Parameter	Result	Units	DF	MDL	PQL	QC Batch	Method	CAS #	Analyzed	
Total Nitrogen(as N)	8.35		0				CaluSL	17778-88-0		
Lab pH (units)	7.00	pН	1.00	0.0100	0.0200	10356847	SM4500-H B	39-38-4	02/16/18	01:00 AM
Total Solids	1.65	%Wt	1.00	0.000250	0.000500	10363532	SM2540 B	C-008	02/08/18	
Potassium	0.323	%DW	1.00	0.0000200	0.0000400	10363622	EPA6010	7440-09-7	02/08/18	
Arsenic	3.44	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-38-2	02/08/18	
Cadmium	5.01	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-43-9	02/08/18	
Chromium	4740	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-47-3	02/08/18	
Copper	240	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-50-8	02/08/18	
Lead	24.3	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-92-1	02/08/18	
Molybdenum	19.1	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-98-7	02/08/18	
Nickel	29.9	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-02-0	02/08/18	
Selenium	3.31	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7782-49-2	02/08/18	
Zinc	558	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-66-6	02/08/18	
TKN(as N)	8.25	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363738	EPA351.2	7727-37-9	02/09/18	
Total Phosphorus(as	P) 2.09	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363761	EPA365.4	7723-14-0	02/09/18	
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.102	%DW	10.0	0.000100	0.000200	10364122	EPA353.2	I-005	02/15/18	
Mercury	0.0200	U mg/kgDW	20.0	0.0200	0.0400	10364554	EPA7471	7439-97-6	02/15/18	



Molybdenum

Nickel

Selenium



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Quality Report

Quality Control Batch:	tch: 10363532 Analyst: PLB	
Blank	Result	Units
Total Solids	0.000250U	%Wt

Quality Control Batch: 10363622	Analyst: EVB	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Potassium	0.0000200U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Potassium	4.80	%DW	5.00	95.96	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Potassium	5.40	%DW	5.00	107.96	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Potassium	5.42	%DW	5.00	108.36	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U	0.37	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVB	5						
Blank	Result	Units						
Arsenic	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Cadmium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Chromium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Copper	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Lead	0.000100U	ma/kaDW						

0.000100U

0.000100U

0.000100U

mg/kgDW mg/kgDW

mg/kgDW



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Zinc	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Arsenic	0.0989	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.90	80.00-120.00			
Cadmium	0.100	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.30	80.00-120.00			
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.90	80.00-120.00			
Copper	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.40	80.00-120.00			
Lead	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	102.90	80.00-120.00			
Molybdenum	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.90	80.00-120.00			
Nickel	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.20	80.00-120.00			
Selenium	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.00	80.00-120.00			
Zinc	0.0999	mg/kgDW	0.100	99.90	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Arsenic	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	116.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Cadmium	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	104.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	101.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Copper	0.102	mg/kgDW	0.100	95.00	80.00-120.00	0.00740		
Lead	0.0967	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Molybdenum	0.0821	mg/kgDW	0.100	82.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Nickel	0.0976	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.00110		
Selenium	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	117.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Zinc	0.167	mg/kgDW	0.100	121.40	80.00-120.00	0.0452		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Arsenic	0.115	mg/kgDW	0.100	115.40	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.12	20.00
Cadmium	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.16	20.00
Chromium	0.0982	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	2.91	20.00
Copper	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	93.50	80.00-120.00	0.00740	1.48	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EV	В						
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Lead	0.0965	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	0.21	20.00
Molybdenum	0.0857	mg/kgDW	0.100	85.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	4.29	20.00
Nickel	0.0959	mg/kgDW	0.100	94.80	80.00-120.00	0.00110	1.76	20.00
Selenium	0.113	mg/kgDW	0.100	113.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	3.56	20.00
Zinc	0.164	mg/kgDW	0.100	119.10	80.00-120.00	0.0452	1.39	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363738	Analyst: VL	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW	3.00	100.94	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
TKN(as N)	3.26	%DW	3.00	91.23	85.00-115.00	0.521		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
TKN(as N)	3.51	%DW	3.00	99.51	85.00-115.00	0.521	7.35	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363761	Analyst: VL	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Total Phosphorus(as P)	0.0000100U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Total Phosphorus(as P)	1.45	%DW	1.50	96.83	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.00	%DW	2.00	86.25	85.00-115.00	0.277		



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.09	%DW	2.00	90.86	85.00-115.00	0.277	4.51	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364122	Analyst: Co	СР						
Blank	Result	Units						
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.0344	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
NO3+NO2(as N)	2.11	%DW	2.00	105.50	85.00-115.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.52	%DW	4.00	102.52	85.00-115.00	0.419		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.48	%DW	4.00	101.52	85.00-115.00	0.419	0.89	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364554	Analyst: E	VB						
Blank	Result	Units						
Mercury	0.00100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Mercury	0.000983	mg/kgDW	0.00100	98.29	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Mercury	0.00283	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.85	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Mercury	0.00282	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.59	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186	0.28	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile PI, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

Page 7 of 7

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Airport Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 21, 2018; Invoice: 356766

Narrative Report

Sample Handling

Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples. Samples collected by submitter. No unusual events occurred during analysis. Results are reported on a wet weight basis for aqueous matrices and on a dry weight basis for sludge and soil matrices unless otherwise noted.

Quality Control

Enclosed analyses met method or FCL criteria, unless otherwise denoted on the sample results. Applied data qualifiers are defined below.

Attachments

Chain of Custody

Qualifier	Meaning
U	Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J	Estimated value; one or more QC components associated with this data value exceed current QC limits.
Q	Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
L	Off-scale high; reported concentration exceeds the highest standard.
V	Analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
W	The dissolved oxygen blank was above 0.2 mg/L but less than the MDL.
Z	Too numerous to count colonies on plate.
A	Absent
Р	Present
Т	Value reported is less than the statistical method detection limit. Reported for informational purposes only.
Μ	Value reported is greater than the statistical method detection limit, but less than the reported MDL.
G	The greatest of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen depletion for valid data.
S	The least of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen residual for valid data.
0	Result is greater than (over) the specified value.
I	Reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
В	Results based upon colony plate count outside ideal range.
Y	The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.

			•									```	A								
Check Box that	Applies to your location																				
 Flowers Che Laboratories, 481 Newbury Altamonte S Bus: 407-336 Fax: 407-280 	covers Chemical D Flowers Chemical D Flowers Chemical bioratories, Inc. Labs - South Labs - Noth B1 Newbury Port Ave West Park Industrial Plaza 812 SW Hai B1 Newbury Port Ave West Park Industrial Plaza 812 SW Hai Itamonte Springs, FL 32701 571 NW Mercantile PL, Ste 111 Medison, FL us: 407-318-5884 Port S1. Lucle, FL 34986 Bus: 856-97 ex: 407-280-8110 Bus: 772-343-8006 Fax: 850-87 Cownload reports, Involces and chains of custody www.flowerslabs.com Total of Sebring Westewater Plants		 Flowers Chemko Labs - North 812 SW Harvey Medison, FL 32: Bus: 850-973-66 Fax: 850-873-66 	II C) Flowers Chemical Labs – Keys Greens Dr. 3980 Overseas Hwy., Ste. 103 40 Marathon, FL 3305D 78 Bus: 305-743-8598 78 Fax: 305-743-8598			FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES						Å	B							
Client City	of Sebring Wastewate	er Plants				Project	Name	Airpo	rt Mont	hiv-C	bil	D6E	PO#	180057							
						Client C	ontact	Jack P	oliard				Fax 8	63.471.514	4						
Address	4200 Cemetary Rd.	Sebring, FL 33870				FCL Pro	ect Mena te 10 day	iger	Kathry	n Nordr	nark	· · · · ·	Email	JackPoll	ard@m	sebring	com				
Phone 86	3.471.5114					standen	1	OR				Rush Charges	May Apply								
Sampled by (P	Mary Jo	ine. Fairc	loth			Pick up Fee	\$		Vehicle Surchar	\$	_	Sampling Fee	s								
Sampler Signa GW-groundwal SW-surface wa	lure ITT Fa ler PW-drinking wa ster S-soll/sollid	is c. i.e. Hh ster SL-studge	Date Sampled WW wastewater HW-waste	2/01	0/18			_													
				1		-	1	Preser	vatives		1	0	1		Analyse	s Reques	ted	1			
Item No	Sample ID	Date	Time	Matrix	(Lab use only) Lab Number	None	H2SO4	HNO3	õ	Na2S2O3	Other	62-640 Studge								Comments	No of Containers
1	Digester	62/02/18	1200	SL	3	x						x									1
				_	62						-										
					-6	5		-			-					_					
						57					-							_		-	
																				-	
				_		_															
								-							_				_		
Relinquished t	Affiliation	Dale	Time	Received	by/Affiliation	1	Date	Time	Relinqui	shed by/A	fillation		Date	Time	Re	ceived by//	ffillation	2		Date	Time
Xi	23_	2-7-18	1025	In	N		2/1/1	10.7	57	in	N		271	8 14:	SU	MM	111	n		217	1448
										/							/				

Sheet 1

.....

-

Finance Charges Applied to Past Due Invoices

.



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Report Summary

Date Received: Feb 8, 2018

FCL Project Manager: Kathryn M. Nordmark

Laboratory # 356768SL1	Sample Description Digester	Analysis CaluSL	Chemist	Location	SampleMatrix Sludge
		EPA351.2	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA353.2	CCP	Main Lab	
		EPA365.4	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA6010	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA6020	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA7471	EVB	Main Lab	
		SM2540 B	PLB	Main Lab	
		SM4500-H B	IAD	Main Lab	

Certificate of Results

Sample integrity was certified prior to analysis. Test results meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards except as noted in the Quality Control Report. Uncertainties for these data are available on request. This report may not be reproduced in part; results relate only to items tested.



Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. President/Technical Director



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Analysis Report

Lab #: 356768SL1	Sampled: 02/06/18 09:05 AM	Desc: Digester								
Parameter	Result	Units	DF	MDL	PQL	QC Batch	Method	CAS #	Analyzed	
Total Nitrogen(as N)	10.8		0				CaluSL	17778-88-0		
Lab pH (units)	6.30	рН	1.00	0.0100	0.0200	10356847	SM4500-H B	39-38-4	02/16/18	01:00 AM
Total Solids	1.05	%Wt	1.00	0.000250	0.000500	10363532	SM2540 B	C-008	02/08/18	
Potassium	0.719	%DW	1.00	0.0000200	0.0000400	10363622	EPA6010	7440-09-7	02/08/18	
Arsenic	0.949	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-38-2	02/08/18	
Cadmium	0.636	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-43-9	02/08/18	
Chromium	6.33	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-47-3	02/08/18	
Copper	174	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-50-8	02/08/18	
Lead	4.36	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-92-1	02/08/18	
Molybdenum	0.152	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-98-7	02/08/18	
Nickel	8.43	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-02-0	02/08/18	
Selenium	2.45	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7782-49-2	02/08/18	
Zinc	312	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-66-6	02/08/18	
TKN(as N)	10.8	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363738	EPA351.2	7727-37-9	02/09/18	
Total Phosphorus(as F	P) 3.36	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363761	EPA365.4	7723-14-0	02/09/18	
Mercury	0.767	mg/kgDW	20.0	0.0200	0.0400	10364036	EPA7471	7439-97-6	02/15/18	
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.00695	5 %DW	10.0	0.000100	0.000200	10364122	EPA353.2	I-005	02/15/18	



Molybdenum

Nickel

Selenium



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Quality Report

Quality Control Batch: 10363532	Analyst: PLB	3
Blank	Result	Units
Total Solids	0.000250U	%Wt

Quality Control Batch: 10363622	Analyst: EVB	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Potassium	0.0000200U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Potassium	4.80	%DW	5.00	95.96	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Potassium	5.40	%DW	5.00	107.96	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Potassium	5.42	%DW	5.00	108.36	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U	0.37	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVB	5						
Blank	Result	Units						
Arsenic	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Cadmium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Chromium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Copper	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Lead	0.000100U	ma/kaDW						

0.000100U

0.000100U

0.000100U

mg/kgDW mg/kgDW

mg/kgDW



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVB	5						
Blank	Result	Units						
Zinc	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Arsenic	0.0989	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.90	80.00-120.00			
Cadmium	0.100	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.30	80.00-120.00			
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.90	80.00-120.00			
Copper	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.40	80.00-120.00			
Lead	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	102.90	80.00-120.00			
Molybdenum	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.90	80.00-120.00			
Nickel	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.20	80.00-120.00			
Selenium	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.00	80.00-120.00			
Zinc	0.0999	mg/kgDW	0.100	99.90	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Arsenic	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	116.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Cadmium	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	104.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	101.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Copper	0.102	mg/kgDW	0.100	95.00	80.00-120.00	0.00740		
Lead	0.0967	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Molybdenum	0.0821	mg/kgDW	0.100	82.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Nickel	0.0976	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.00110		
Selenium	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	117.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Zinc	0.167	mg/kgDW	0.100	121.40	80.00-120.00	0.0452		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Arsenic	0.115	mg/kgDW	0.100	115.40	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.12	20.00
Cadmium	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.16	20.00
Chromium	0.0982	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	2.91	20.00
Copper	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	93.50	80.00-120.00	0.00740	1.48	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EV	В						
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Lead	0.0965	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	0.21	20.00
Molybdenum	0.0857	mg/kgDW	0.100	85.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	4.29	20.00
Nickel	0.0959	mg/kgDW	0.100	94.80	80.00-120.00	0.00110	1.76	20.00
Selenium	0.113	mg/kgDW	0.100	113.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	3.56	20.00
Zinc	0.164	mg/kgDW	0.100	119.10	80.00-120.00	0.0452	1.39	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363738	Analyst: VL	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW	3.00	100.94	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
TKN(as N)	3.26	%DW	3.00	91.23	85.00-115.00	0.521		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
TKN(as N)	3.51	%DW	3.00	99.51	85.00-115.00	0.521	7.35	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363761	Analyst: VL	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Total Phosphorus(as P)	0.0000100U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Total Phosphorus(as P)	1.45	%DW	1.50	96.83	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.00	%DW	2.00	86.25	85.00-115.00	0.277		



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.09	%DW	2.00	90.86	85.00-115.00	0.277	4.51	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364036	Analyst: E	VB						
Blank	Result	Units						
Mercury	0.00100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Mercury	0.000983	mg/kgDW	0.00100	98.29	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Mercury	0.00283	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.85	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Mercury	0.00282	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.59	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186	0.28	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364122	Analyst: C	СР						
Blank	Result	Units						
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.0344	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
NO3+NO2(as N)	2.11	%DW	2.00	105.50	85.00-115.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.52	%DW	4.00	102.52	85.00-115.00	0.419		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.48	%DW	4.00	101.52	85.00-115.00	0.419	0.89	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile PI, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Western Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356768

Narrative Report

Sample Handling

Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples. Samples collected by submitter. No unusual events occurred during analysis. Results are reported on a wet weight basis for aqueous matrices and on a dry weight basis for sludge and soil matrices unless otherwise noted.

Quality Control

Enclosed analyses met method or FCL criteria, unless otherwise denoted on the sample results. Applied data qualifiers are defined below.

Additional Comments

The sample selected for the Zinc MS/MSD was not from this project and had matrix interference. The LCS validates the batch.

Attachments

Chain of Custody

Qualifier	Meaning
U	Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J	Estimated value; one or more QC components associated with this data value exceed current QC limits.
Q	Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
L	Off-scale high; reported concentration exceeds the highest standard.
V	Analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
W	The dissolved oxygen blank was above 0.2 mg/L but less than the MDL.
Z	Too numerous to count colonies on plate.
A	Absent
Р	Present
Т	Value reported is less than the statistical method detection limit. Reported for informational purposes only.
Μ	Value reported is greater than the statistical method detection limit, but less than the reported MDL.
G	The greatest of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen depletion for valid data.
S	The least of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen residual for valid data.
0	Result is greater than (over) the specified value.
I	Reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
В	Results based upon colony plate count outside ideal range.
Y	The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.

-

Sheet1

•

-

Check Box that Applies to your location

 Image: Specific Spectral Spectrad Spectra Spectral Spectral Spectral Spectral Spectral Spectral S

□ Flowers Chemical Lebs - North 812 SW Harvey Greene Dr. 1 Madison, FL 32340 Bus: 650-673-6878 Fax: 650-673-6878 Flowers Chemical Labs – Keys
 3980 Overseas Hwy., Sie, 103
 Marathon, FL 33050
 Bus: 305-743-8598
 Fax: 305-743-8598



Download reports, invoices and chains of custody www.flowerslabs.com

Client C	ity of Sebring Wast	ewater Plants				Project N	Name	Wes	tem Biw	eekly	SL	UP6E	P.O.#	180057						
						Client Co	ontact	Jack F	ollard				Fax 86	3.471.5144						
Address	4200 Cemetary	Rd. Sebring, FL	33870			FCL Pro	ject Mana	ger	Kathry	n Nord	mark		Email	JackPollard	@mysebring	.com				
Phone 8	363.471.5114					standard	l	OR	_			Rush Charges M	ay Apply							
Sampled by (Print Mary J	Tane Fa	ircloth			Pick up Fee	\$		Vehicle Surcharg	\$		Sampling Fee	\$							
Sampler Sigr GW-groundw SW-surface v	nature Diversinikir vater Diversinikir water S-soli/solid	Haisdoff ng water SL-sludge	Date Sampled WW-wastewater HW-waste	22/01	0/18															
		T T					1	Preser	vatives	-				Ana	aiyses Reque	sted		1		1
item No	Sample ID	Date	Time	Matrix	(Lab use only) Lab Number	Nane	H2SO4	HNO3	Ŷ	Na2S2O3	Other	62-640 Sludge							Comments	No of
1	Digester	02/06/18	0905	SL	35	x						x							Comments	1
					676	_				-				-	1			_		
					2	SZ														
		_				- 1	1	-										_		
		-																		
l		_																		
						-														
	d by/Affiliation	Date 2-7-18	Time 1025	Received by	Affiliation		Date 47	Time	Relinquis	hed by/		1	Date	Time 14:50	Received by/A	filiation M/t	2UL	1	Date 2/7	Time /hor
				6						/	<		4 M.			1				

Finance Charges Applied to Past Due Invoices



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Report Summary

Date Received: Feb 8, 2018

FCL Project Manager: Kathryn M. Nordmark

Laboratory # 356769SL1	Sample Description Digester	Analysis CaluSL	Chemist	Location	SampleMatrix Sludge
		EPA351.2	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA353.2	CCP	Main Lab	
		EPA365.4	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA6010	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA6020	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA7471	EVB	Main Lab	
		SM2540 B	PLB	Main Lab	
		SM4500-H B	IAD	Main Lab	

Certificate of Results

Sample integrity was certified prior to analysis. Test results meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards except as noted in the Quality Control Report. Uncertainties for these data are available on request. This report may not be reproduced in part; results relate only to items tested.



Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. President/Technical Director





P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Analysis Report

Lab #: 356769SL1	Sampled: 02/06/18 08:00 AM	Desc: Digester								
Parameter	Result	Units	DF	MDL	PQL	QC Batch	Method	CAS #	Analyzed	
Total Nitrogen(as N)	10.6		0				CaluSL	17778-88-0		
Lab pH (units)	5.70	pН	1.00	0.0100	0.0200	10356847	SM4500-H B	39-38-4	02/16/18	01:00 AM
Total Solids	1.09	%Wt	1.00	0.000250	0.000500	10363532	SM2540 B	C-008	02/08/18	
Potassium	0.717	%DW	1.00	0.0000200	0.0000400	10363622	EPA6010	7440-09-7	02/08/18	
Arsenic	1.43	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-38-2	02/08/18	
Cadmium	0.667	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-43-9	02/08/18	
Chromium	3.72	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-47-3	02/08/18	
Copper	161	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-50-8	02/08/18	
Lead	5.76	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-92-1	02/08/18	
Molybdenum	3.19	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-98-7	02/08/18	
Nickel	7.05	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-02-0	02/08/18	
Selenium	2.80	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7782-49-2	02/08/18	
Zinc	569	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-66-6	02/08/18	
TKN(as N)	10.6	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363738	EPA351.2	7727-37-9	02/09/18	
Total Phosphorus(as F	2.98	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363761	EPA365.4	7723-14-0	02/09/18	
Mercury	0.667	mg/kgDW	20.0	0.0200	0.0400	10364036	EPA7471	7439-97-6	02/15/18	
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.00524	4 %DW	10.0	0.000100	0.000200	10364122	EPA353.2	I-005	02/15/18	



Nickel

Selenium



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Quality Report

Quality Control Batch: 10363532	Analyst: PLB	
Blank	Result	Units
Total Solids	0.000250U	%Wt

Quality Control Batch: 10363622	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Potassium	0.0000200U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Potassium	4.80	%DW	5.00	95.96	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Potassium	5.40	%DW	5.00	107.96	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Potassium	5.42	%DW	5.00	108.36	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U	0.37	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Arsenic	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Cadmium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Chromium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Copper	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Lead	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Molybdenum	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						

0.000100U

0.000100U

mg/kgDW

mg/kgDW



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVB	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Zinc	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Arsenic	0.0989	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.90	80.00-120.00			
Cadmium	0.100	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.30	80.00-120.00			
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.90	80.00-120.00			
Copper	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.40	80.00-120.00			
Lead	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	102.90	80.00-120.00			
Molybdenum	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.90	80.00-120.00			
Nickel	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.20	80.00-120.00			
Selenium	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.00	80.00-120.00			
Zinc	0.0999	mg/kgDW	0.100	99.90	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Arsenic	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	116.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Cadmium	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	104.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	101.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Copper	0.102	mg/kgDW	0.100	95.00	80.00-120.00	0.00740		
Lead	0.0967	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Molybdenum	0.0821	mg/kgDW	0.100	82.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Nickel	0.0976	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.00110		
Selenium	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	117.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U		
Zinc	0.167	mg/kgDW	0.100	121.40	80.00-120.00	0.0452		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Arsenic	0.115	mg/kgDW	0.100	115.40	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.12	20.00
Cadmium	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.16	20.00
Chromium	0.0982	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	2.91	20.00
Copper	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	93.50	80.00-120.00	0.00740	1.48	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVI	В						
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Lead	0.0965	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	0.21	20.00
Molybdenum	0.0857	mg/kgDW	0.100	85.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	4.29	20.00
Nickel	0.0959	mg/kgDW	0.100	94.80	80.00-120.00	0.00110	1.76	20.00
Selenium	0.113	mg/kgDW	0.100	113.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	3.56	20.00
Zinc	0.164	mg/kgDW	0.100	119.10	80.00-120.00	0.0452	1.39	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363738	Analyst: VLE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
TKN(as N)	3.03	%DW	3.00	100.94	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
TKN(as N)	3.26	%DW	3.00	91.23	85.00-115.00	0.521		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
TKN(as N)	3.51	%DW	3.00	99.51	85.00-115.00	0.521	7.35	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363761	Analyst: VLE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Total Phosphorus(as P)	0.0000100U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Total Phosphorus(as P)	1.45	%DW	1.50	96.83	90.00-110.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.00	%DW	2.00	86.25	85.00-115.00	0.277		



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.09	%DW	2.00	90.86	85.00-115.00	0.277	4.51	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364036	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Mercury	0.00100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Mercury	0.000983	mg/kgDW	0.00100	98.29	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Mercury	0.00283	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.85	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Mercury	0.00282	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.59	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186	0.28	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364122	Analyst: CCI	C						
Blank	Result	Units						
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.0344	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
NO3+NO2(as N)	2.11	%DW	2.00	105.50	85.00-115.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.52	%DW	4.00	102.52	85.00-115.00	0.419		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.48	%DW	4.00	101.52	85.00-115.00	0.419	0.89	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile PI, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Highlands Ridge Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356769

Narrative Report

Sample Handling

Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples. Samples collected by submitter. No unusual events occurred during analysis. Results are reported on a wet weight basis for aqueous matrices and on a dry weight basis for sludge and soil matrices unless otherwise noted.

Quality Control

Enclosed analyses met method or FCL criteria, unless otherwise denoted on the sample results. Applied data qualifiers are defined below.

Additional Comments

The sample selected for the Zinc MS/MSD was not from this project and had matrix interference. The LCS validates the batch.

Attachments

Chain of Custody

Qualifier	Meaning
U	Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J	Estimated value; one or more QC components associated with this data value exceed current QC limits.
Q	Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
L	Off-scale high; reported concentration exceeds the highest standard.
V	Analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
W	The dissolved oxygen blank was above 0.2 mg/L but less than the MDL.
Z	Too numerous to count colonies on plate.
A	Absent
Р	Present
Т	Value reported is less than the statistical method detection limit. Reported for informational purposes only.
Μ	Value reported is greater than the statistical method detection limit, but less than the reported MDL.
G	The greatest of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen depletion for valid data.
S	The least of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen residual for valid data.
0	Result is greater than (over) the specified value.
I	Reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
В	Results based upon colony plate count outside ideal range.
Y	The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.

Sheet1

٩.

Check Box that Applies to your location

□ Flowers Chemical □ Flowers Chemical Laboratories, Inc. Labs – South 481 Newbury Port Ave West Park Industrial Altamonte Springs, FL 32701 571 NW Mercantile Bus: 407-339-5984 Port St. Lucie, FL 32 Fax: 407-260-6110 Bus: 772-343-8008 Fax: 772-343-8008

 □ Flowers Chemical
 □ Flowers Chemical

 Labs – South
 Labs - North

 West Park Industrial Plaza
 812 SW Harvey Greene Dr.

 571 NW Mercantile Pla, Ste 111
 Madison, FL 32340

 Port St. Lude, FL 34986
 Bus: 850-973-6878

 Bus: 772-343-8006
 Fax: 650-973-6878

1

 Diovers Chemical Labs – Keys
 3980 Overseas Hwy., Ste. 103 Marathon, FL 33050
 Bus: 305-743-8598
 Fax: 305-743-8598



Download reports, invoices and chains of custody www.flowerslabs.com

Client City Address Phone 863	City of Sebring Wastewater Plants Address 4200 Cemetary Rd. Sebring, FL 33870 Phone 863.471.5114						Project Name Highlands Ridge Monthly SLUD6							, P.O. # 180057 Fax 863.471.5144 Email JackPollard@mysebring.com May Apply						
Sampled by (Pri Sampler Signatu GW-groundwate SW-surface wat	ampled by (Print) Mary Jane Faircloth ampler Signature MD Faircloth Date Sampled 02/06/18 W-groundwater W-surface water S-soil/solid SL-sludge HW-waste					Pick up Fee \$ Vehicle Surcharg \$ Sampling Fee Preservatives							Fee \$							
Item No	Sample ID	Date	Time	Matrix	(Lab use only) Lab Number	None	H2SO4	HNO3	ÿ	Na2S2O3	Other	62-640 Sludge							Comments	No of Containers
	Digester				56764	2.														
Relinquished b	/Affiliation	Dete 2-7-18	Time 1025	Received	by/Affiliation		Date 2/1/	Time [7] [].	Relinquis	shed by/	Affiliation		Date	Time 14:50	Received by/Af	filiation	Fr 1		Date 2/7	Time 14200

Finance Charges Applied to Past Due Invoices



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Report Summary

Date Received: Feb 8, 2018

FCL Project Manager: Kathryn M. Nordmark

Laboratory # 356770SL1	Sample Description Digester	Analysis CaluSL	Chemist	Location	SampleMatrix Sludge
		EPA351.2	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA353.2	CCP	Main Lab	
		EPA365.4	VLB	Main Lab	
		EPA6010	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA6020	EVB	Main Lab	
		EPA7471	EVB	Main Lab	
		SM2540 B	PLB	Main Lab	
		SM4500-H B	IAD	Main Lab	

Certificate of Results

Sample integrity was certified prior to analysis. Test results meet all requirements of the NELAC Standards except as noted in the Quality Control Report. Uncertainties for these data are available on request. This report may not be reproduced in part; results relate only to items tested.



Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D. President/Technical Director





P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Analysis Report

Lab #: 356770SL1	Sampled: 02/06/18 10:30 AM	Desc: Digester								
Parameter	Result	Units	DF	MDL	PQL	QC Batch	Method	CAS #	Analyzed	
Total Nitrogen(as N)	10.2		0				CaluSL	17778-88-0		
Lab pH (units)	5.70	рН	1.00	0.0100	0.0200	10356847	SM4500-H B	39-38-4	02/16/18	01:00 AM
Total Solids	1.47	%Wt	1.00	0.000250	0.000500	10363532	SM2540 B	C-008	02/08/18	
Potassium	0.721	%DW	1.00	0.0000200	0.0000400	10363622	EPA6010	7440-09-7	02/08/18	
Arsenic	1.03	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-38-2	02/08/18	
Cadmium	0.468	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-43-9	02/08/18	
Chromium	4.21	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-47-3	02/08/18	
Copper	419	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-50-8	02/08/18	
Lead	5.82	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-92-1	02/08/18	
Molybdenum	0.652	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7439-98-7	02/08/18	
Nickel	7.63	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-02-0	02/08/18	
Selenium	0.00010	0 U mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7782-49-2	02/08/18	
Zinc	459	mg/kgDW	1.00	0.000100	0.000200	10363645	EPA6020	7440-66-6	02/08/18	
TKN(as N)	10.2	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363738	EPA351.2	7727-37-9	02/09/18	
Total Phosphorus(as P	2.99	%DW	300	0.00300	0.00600	10363761	EPA365.4	7723-14-0	02/09/18	
Mercury	0.382	mg/kgDW	20.0	0.0200	0.0400	10364036	EPA7471	7439-97-6	02/15/18	
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.00828	%DW	10.0	0.000100	0.000200	10364122	EPA353.2	I-005	02/15/18	



Lead

Nickel

Selenium

Molybdenum



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Quality Report

Quality Control Batch: 1	10363532 Analyst: PLB	
Blank	Result	Units
Total Solids	0.000250U	%Wt

Quality Control Batch: 10363622	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Potassium	0.0000200U	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Potassium	4.80	%DW	5.00	95.96	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Potassium	5.40	%DW	5.00	107.96	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Potassium	5.42	%DW	5.00	108.36	80.00-120.00	0.0000200U	0.37	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVE	3						
Blank	Result	Units						
Arsenic	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Cadmium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Chromium	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						
Copper	0.000100U	mg/kgDW						

0.000100U

0.000100U

0.000100U

0.000100U

mg/kgDW

mg/kgDW mg/kgDW

mg/kgDW



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Quality Control Batch: 10363645	Analyst: EVB												
Blank	Result	Units											
Zinc	0.000100U	mg/kgDW											
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim								
Arsenic	0.0989	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.90	80.00-120.00								
Cadmium	0.100	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.30	80.00-120.00								
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	100.90	80.00-120.00								
Copper	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.40	80.00-120.00								
Lead	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	102.90	80.00-120.00								
Molybdenum	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.90	80.00-120.00								
Nickel	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.20	80.00-120.00								
Selenium	0.107	mg/kgDW	0.100	107.00	80.00-120.00								
Zinc	0.0999	mg/kgDW	0.100	99.90	80.00-120.00								
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample							
Arsenic	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	116.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Cadmium	0.104	mg/kgDW	0.100	104.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Chromium	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	101.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Copper	0.102	mg/kgDW	0.100	95.00	80.00-120.00	0.00740							
Lead	0.0967	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.70	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Molybdenum	0.0821	mg/kgDW	0.100	82.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Nickel	0.0976	mg/kgDW	0.100	96.50	80.00-120.00	0.00110							
Selenium	0.117	mg/kgDW	0.100	117.30	80.00-120.00	0.000100U							
Zinc	0.167	mg/kgDW	0.100	121.40	80.00-120.00	0.0452							
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim					
Arsenic	0.115	mg/kgDW	0.100	115.40	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.12	20.00					
Cadmium	0.103	mg/kgDW	0.100	103.10	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	1.16	20.00					
Chromium	0.0982	mg/kgDW	0.100	98.20	80.00-120.00	0.000100U	2.91	20.00					
Copper	0.101	mg/kgDW	0.100	93.50	80.00-120.00	0.00740	1.48	20.00					



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

atrix Spike Duplicate ead olybdenum ckel elenium nc Jality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	RPD Lim 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
ead olybdenum ckel elenium nc Jality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
blybdenum ckel elenium nc Jality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
ckel elenium າດ Jality Control Batch: 10363738 ank ເN(as N)	20.00 20.00 20.00
elenium nc J ality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	20.00 20.00
nc J ality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	20.00
Jality Control Batch: 10363738 ank (N(as N)	
ank (N(as N)	
(N(as N)	
boratory Control Sample	
(N(as N)	
atrix Spike	
(N(as N)	
atrix Spike Duplicate	RPD Lim
(N(as N)	20.00
uality Control Batch: 10363761	
ank	
ital Phosphorus(as P)	
boratory Control Sample	
otal Phosphorus(as P)	
atrix Spike	
ital Phosphorus(as P)	
atrix Spike (N(as N) atrix Spike Duplicate (N(as N) Jality Control Batch: 10363761 ank Ital Phosphorus(as P) Iboratory Control Sample Ital Phosphorus(as P) atrix Spike Ital Phosphorus(as P)	RPD 20.0



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile Pl, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone:
 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone:
 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone:
 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone:
 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Total Phosphorus(as P)	2.09	%DW	2.00	90.86	85.00-115.00	0.277	4.51	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364036	Analyst: E	VB						
Blank	Result	Units						
Mercury	0.00100U	mg/kgDW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
Mercury	0.000983	mg/kgDW	0.00100	98.29	80.00-120.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
Mercury	0.00283	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.85	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
Mercury	0.00282	mg/kgDW	0.00300	94.59	80.00-120.00	-0.0000186	0.28	20.00
Quality Control Batch: 10364122	Analyst: C	СР						
Blank	Result	Units						
NO3+NO2(as N)	0.0344	%DW						
Laboratory Control Sample	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim			
NO3+NO2(as N)	2.11	%DW	2.00	105.50	85.00-115.00			
Matrix Spike	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample		
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.52	%DW	4.00	102.52	85.00-115.00	0.419		
Matrix Spike Duplicate	Result	Units	Spike	%REC	%REC Lim	Sample	RPD	RPD Lim
NO3+NO2(as N)	4.48	%DW	4.00	101.52	85.00-115.00	0.419	0.89	20.00



P.O. Box 150597, Altamonte Springs, FL 32715-0597 571 NW Mercantile PI, Suite 111, Port St. Lucie, FL 34986 812 SW Harvey Green Dr, Madison, FL 32340 3980 Overseas Hwy, Suite 103, Marathon, FL 33050
 Phone: 407-339-5984
 E83018 (Main Lab)

 Phone: 772-343-8006
 E86562 (South Lab)

 Phone: 850-973-6878
 E82405 (North Lab)

 Phone: 305-743-8598
 E35834 (Keys Lab)

City of Sebring Wastewater Plants 368 South Commerce Ave. Sebring,FL 33870 PO #: 180057 Client Project #: Country Club Sludge Date Sampled: Feb 6, 2018 Feb 16, 2018; Invoice: 356770

Narrative Report

Sample Handling

Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples. Samples collected by submitter. No unusual events occurred during analysis. Results are reported on a wet weight basis for aqueous matrices and on a dry weight basis for sludge and soil matrices unless otherwise noted.

Quality Control

Enclosed analyses met method or FCL criteria, unless otherwise denoted on the sample results. Applied data qualifiers are defined below.

Additional Comments

The sample selected for the Zinc MS/MSD was not from this project and had matrix interference. The LCS validates the batch.

Attachments

Chain of Custody

Qualifier	Meaning
U	Compound was analyzed for but not detected.
J	Estimated value; one or more QC components associated with this data value exceed current QC limits.
Q	Sample held beyond the accepted holding time.
L	Off-scale high; reported concentration exceeds the highest standard.
V	Analyte was detected in both the sample and the associated method blank.
W	The dissolved oxygen blank was above 0.2 mg/L but less than the MDL.
Z	Too numerous to count colonies on plate.
A	Absent
Р	Present
Т	Value reported is less than the statistical method detection limit. Reported for informational purposes only.
Μ	Value reported is greater than the statistical method detection limit, but less than the reported MDL.
G	The greatest of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen depletion for valid data.
S	The least of the dilutions performed did not yield sufficient oxygen residual for valid data.
0	Result is greater than (over) the specified value.
I	Reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit.
В	Results based upon colony plate count outside ideal range.
Y	The laboratory analysis was from an improperly preserved sample. The data may not be accurate.

.

Check Box that Applies to your location

D Flowers Chemical Laboratories, Inc. 481 Newbury Port Ave Altemonte Springs, FL 32701 Bus: 407-339-5984 Fax: 407-260-6110

 Flowers Chemical Labs - North West Park Industrial Plaza 812 SW Harvey Greene Dr. 571 NW Mercantile PI., Ste 111 Port St. Lucle, FL 34986 Madison, FL 32340 Bus: 850-973-6878 Fax: 850-973-8878

c Flowers Chemical Labs – Keys 3980 Overseas Hwy., Ste. 103 Marathon, FL 33050 Bus: 305-743-8598 Fax: 305-743-8598

.



Download reports, invoices and chains of custody www.flowerslabs.com

Flowers Chemical

Bus: 772-343-8006

Fax: 772-343-8089

Labs -- South

							_									_				
Client City	of Sebring Wastewater	r Plants				Project I	Vame	Cour	ntry Club	o Mont	hiy-S	SLUD6	EP.O. #	180057						
						Client C	onlact	Jack F	Pollard				Fax 863	3.471.5144						
Address	4200 Cemetary Rd. S	ebring, FL 33870	l			FCL Pro	ject Mana	ger	Kathry	n Nord	mark		Email	JackPollar	@mysebring	.com				
Phone 86	3.471.5114					Due Dat standard	e 10 day	OR				Rush Charges M	lay Apply		<u> </u>					
	ba I-	· Cr · I	LI			Pick up	ckup		Vehicle										7	
Sampled by (Pr	Sampled by (Print) Mary Jane Fair Jan						14		Surchary	9	-	Sampling Fee	5						-	
sempler Signeture M + tau cloth Date Sampled 02/06/13																				
GW-groundwate SW-surface wat	er DW-drinking wate ter S-soil/solid	er SL-sludge	WW-wastewater HW-waste																	
		1		1			1	Preser	vatives	1	I			Ar	alyses Reque	sted				
Item No	Sample ID	Date	Time	Matrix	(Lab use only) Lab Number	None	H2SO4	HN03	Ŷ	Na2S203	Other	62-640 Sludge							Comments	No of Containers
1	Digester	02/06/18	1030	SL	2	x						x								1
					56,															
					12					-								_		
						S		-		-										
		-				-	1	-		-										_
								-		-						_				_
										-						-				-
						-		-		-					-					
				-		-		-		+										_
Relinquished by	Affiliation	Date	Time	Received I	oy/Affiliation		Date	Time	Relinquis	shed by/7	liation		Date	Time	Received by/A	filiation			Date	Time
8:	VS	2-7-18	1025	In	ny		2/7/	10.	5#1	C	tou	4	2/1/8	14:50	1/1	C/FO	n		217	14100
					/				1		1		1			1				
						_					-									-

Finance Charges Applied to Past Due Invoices